April 10,

Mg,

1996

Blanca S.
Divisions of Records and Reporting

ORlgiNg,

Bayo, Director

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee,

Re:

Dear Ms.

Docket No.

Florida 32399-0850

950387-SU

Bayo:
Enclosed for filing are an original and fifteen copies of

our Certificate of Service and Supplemental Testimony with Ex-

hibits of the following persons:
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Cheryl Walla
Exhibit (CW-12)
site of reuse recipient.
Exhibit (CW-13) Two workpapers

Exhibit (CW-14) Two page letter to Mr.
accompanied by Technical & Economic Evaluation for the

Reuse from FCWC received by SFWMD 1/4/90 5 pages.
Director Water Use Division

i3 photographs of Lochmoor Golf Course

Sponsers: C. Walla J. Victor

Roth of SFWMD

Memorandum to Steve Lamb,

2 pages received on 1/31/90 Sponsers: C. Walla J. Victor
Exhibit (CW-15) Two maps of reuse site from DER
Sponsers: C. Walla J. Victor
Exhibit (CW-16) 1992 I &I program FCWC
Exhibit (Cw-17) 1993 T I program FCWC "
Exhibit (CW-18) 1993 I & I program FCWC 5 98
Exhibit (CW-19) 1094 T & T program FCWC ? ;—:—
Exhibit (CW-20) 1994 I & I program FCWC %? &
Exhibit (CWw-21) 1995 I & I program FCWC gg ©
Exhibit (JVv-1) Chapter 2 Basis of Design pg 2 55 E:‘
= r
Exhibit (JV-2) CW-14 page 6 § e
=

Exhibit (Jv-3) Cummings testimony April 3, 1996

page 6 Line 1-9
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Re: Application of Florida Cities Water Docket No. 950387
Company, NFM Division for an increase Filed: April 11,1996
in wastewater rates in Lee County, Fla

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the follow-
ing Testimony and Exhibits:
1) Cheryl walla
Exhibits CW-12 thru Cw-21
2) Jerilyn Victor
Exhibits JV-1 thru JV-3

has been furnished by U. S. Mail on this 11th day of April 1996
to:

Wayne L. Schiefelbein Dawn E. Coward

Gatlin, Woods & Carlson 951 Tropical Palm Ave
The Mahan Station N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903
1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 Kevin A. Morrow

905 Poinsettia Dr
Harold McLean N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903
Office of Public Counsel

111 W. Madison Street

Room 812

Claude Pepper Building
Tallahassee, F1 32399-1400

Harry Bowne
4274 Harbour Lane
N. Ft. Myers, F1 33903

Nancy L. McCullough
683 Camellia Drive
N.Ft. Myers, F1 33903

Eugene W. Brown
2069 W. Lakeview Boulevard
N. Ft. Myers, F1 33903

Eugene F. Pettenelli
4300 Glascow Court
N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903

Beverly and Robert Hemenway
4325 S. Atlantic Circle
N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903

C. Belle Morrow

691 CamelliaDrive
N. Ft. Myers, F1 33903

Doris T. Hadley
1740 Dockway Drive
N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903

Respectfully Submitted
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SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY
OF

CHERYL WALLA
Please state your name.
Cheryl Walla
Have you prefiled direct testimony in this docket?
Yes
What is the purpose of this supplemental testimony?
To provide testimony on Florida Cities Water Co. I &
I program and their rate case expense.
Did FCWC provide documents requested on February 20,
1296 of their I & I program?
Yes they did for the years 1994 & 1995.
Since the Prehearing Conference when FCWC was in-
structed to provide documentation of I & I program
for 1992 & 1993 have they complied?
Yes, they did. I picked up the documentation from
their Ft. Myers office on Monday April 8, 1996.
Are all the above documents responsive, conclusive
and concise?
Neo, they are not. There are numerous guestions of
what work was actually dJdone compared to what the bid
was for by these contractors for FCWC.
Could you explain 1992 work done for I & I per FCWC
documentation you received?

1
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A,

Q.

A.

A bid was presented to FCWC from B.R.I.A.N., Inc. on
10/16/92 for $27,441.50. This included video inspec-
tion of 7160 LF of sections 16 & 20, clean 8475 LF of
sections 14, 16, 20 and sealing 52 cracks in joints
for the sections. Also included in bid was sealing
up 100 LF of longitudinal cracks and 27 gallons of
grout for manhole cracks. An agreement was signed be-
tween FCWC & B.R.I.A.N. on 11/24/92. A change order
was issued on 6/7/93 for a net decrease of $6500 re-
sulting in a contract price of $20,941.50. (CW-16)
Was this work ever performed in part or at all?

This is very questionable because FCWC did not
provide documents such as a Utility Construction pay
request with the final figures and the work done.
Also on the repair location map it is only showing a
combined LF total of 5095 in sections 9,14 & 20.
Shouldn't this appear on Schedule B-11 of the MFR

as Major Maintenance or Source Contractual Services
Other?

Yes, but not having the final on it one has to wonder
if it was done,the amount and if it is under Major
Maintenance for 1992 or 1993.

Could you please continue on with FCWC documentation
for 19937

Yes. On 4/1/93 FCWC reguested bids on the renovation
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of 20 manholes in N. Ft. Myers. A bid was presented
to FCWC from Stevens & Layton, Inc. On 5/4/93 an
agreement was signed by FCWC and Stevens & Layton
with work described in agreement as renovation of 10
manholes for a price of $10,295. Here again they have
no final on this contract only an inspection sheet
dated 8/2/93. (CW~17)

What costs fall under the Major Maintenance for 19937
This cannot be concluded with no Final Documentation.
Could you explain any further work documented by

FCWC in 19937

Yes. On 6/29/93 requested bids for TV, inspect, clean
and grout 9631 LF located in systems #13,14,16. A bid
was received by FCWC from Ridin Pipeline Inc. d/b/a
Roto-Rooter Inc. for a total bid price of $10,979.34,
An agreement was signed on 8/3/93. There is a status

report 1/19/94 stating work is complete however on the

repair maps systems #14 and #16 show a LF of only 5257.

From their documentation one can only speculate what
the final was and what total work was done. ( CW-18)
Where was this charged and under what year?

This cannot be concluded because there isn't a Final
amount nor is it known if included in Major Mainte-
nance 1993 or Source/Contractual Services other 1994.

Was there documented work in 19947
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Yes. In 1994 there is a Phase I repair to manholes

(5) in NFM and Phase IJ repair to manholes (3) in

NFM. Finalized at $13,154 and $5,230. The problem
here again is that they were final 2/16/9% and 1/1/95.
Where were these charged in the MFR Source Contractual
other for 1994 or 19957 (CW-19)

Was there other work done?

A bid was received by FCWC 10/20/94 from Williams
Testing to TV, inspect and clean 10,105 LF of 8"vcp
and 245 LF of 10" vcp for $§,327.25. Although the con-
tract does not have a date it appears to be 11/26/94
on the final and with a change order totals the con-
tract to $11823.60 finalized on 2/9/95. The problem
with this project is that their is no LF on repair
maps A or B. Therefore you cannot see where the work
was done.Here again it is not known where this was
charged under 1994 or 1995. (CW-20)

Was there any work contracted in 199572

On 8/15/95 FCWC & Ridin Pipeline Services entered in-
to contract to video and clean 9846 LF of 8" vcp with
a cost of $7,872. A change order was issued 12/29/95
for grouting 229 joints to a total of $10,197. Again
this project was signed off on 2/23/96, so was this
$17,979 included in test year or will it be in 1996.

(cw-21)
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Could you summarize the conclusions from these doc-
uments?

Yes. Three projects in FCWC I&I program are guestion-
able all together. Also where their final amounts
fall in the MFRs ané on what schedules is in question
as well as to what fiscal vear 92, 93, 94, or 95 they

are put into. These conclusions have been based upon

the information granted by FCWC of their I & I program.

Are the following rate case expenses prudent?

No. The following rate case expenses are not prudent
and should not be paid by the customers. The invoices
for this list can be found in L. Coel testimony and
L. Coel rebuttal testimony.

1. Avatar Utilities Inc. management time $420
for July 95 and $840 for Aug. 95.

2. L. Coel logged 23 hours for responses to
interrogatories, documents requested and ad-
ministration of all responses.

3. L. Coels logged 37 hours all under same de-
scription of work-Rate case review Paa order
tariffs and customer notice, discussions.

4. oOvernight Express 11/7/95 $8.50 and 12/8/95
$8.50.

5. 12/22/95 photocopy documents 553 @.20¢ for a

total of $110.60 and postage 12/22/95 $%$7.93.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Cost advanced court reporter 1/22/96 $7.50
Postage Flat Charge 1/25/96 $49.10

Three videos of news 8/17/95 $260.

Travel Reimbursement for Schiefelbein $286
Costs advanced PSC for customer meeting
7/26/95 transcripts $31.10

Stenotype reporter 8/16/95 $10.83

Dinner prior to PSC customer hearing 7/26/95
$58.47

Lutheran Church customer meeting 6/22/95
$125.00

Film: 3/20/95 $5.75, 3/21/95 $28.75, 3/19/95
$26.50, 3/16/95 $55.46,3/21/95 $16.69,3/24/95
$6.59,5/31/95 $37.97 Microfilm services

L. Coel dinner before Customer meeting $52.22
P. Bradtmiller Dinner 7/9/95 $61.77

Lunch 6/26/95 $26.93

Dinner 6/29/95 $97.32

Overtime payment 7/17/95 janitor $70.00
Lunch 7/19/95 $20.12

Lunch 7/20/95 $51.09

Dinner 7/19/95 $35.80

Are these all the rate case expenses that are not pru-

dent?

No. Hopefully the PSC will sift through the remainder
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and take out what is not prudent.Again this should
not be rendered as an opinion but should be listed
what a utility can charge its customers in rate case
expense.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.
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Q.

A.

0.

A.

TESTIMONY
OF
JERILYN VICTOR
Please state your name.
Jerilyn Victor.
Have you filed testimony previously in this docket?
No, I have not.
What is the purpose of this testimony?
The purpose of this testimony is the guestionable
Reuse site design. Specifically the inadeguate study
(poor research) by the design engineering firm Black
& Veatch to evaluate the reuse needs of Lochmoor Golf
Course.
How did you conclude this?
I have spent considerable time researching the his-
tory of FCWC upgrade from a secondary WW facility to
a advanced WWTP.
What resources did you use?
PCWC own Jdocuments and the files of the governing
agencies DEP, SFWMD and DNR.
Did you find thorough Jdocumentation in these files?
The DEP had an impressive amount of files going back
20 years although the same cannot he said of the DNR
or the SFWMD.

What did you find in the files?
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A.

Several things, the EPA, SFWMD and DNR indicated the
facility should include future effluent reuse consid-
erations.,

Did FCWC respond?

Yes, they complied with a study dated 1990 that found
reuse not economically feasible. Exhibit CW-14

Did reuse come up again for the plant improvement,

in 4/91 & 3/927

They stated that the .300 mgd expansion also matches
the reuse demand at adjacent golf course.Exhibit (JVv-1)
Were reuse sites selected and discussed?

Yes Lochmoor Golf Course and E1 Rio Golf Course stat-
ing the two courses together have a capacity establish
ed @ 383561 gpd on annual basis. Exhibit (Jv-2)

Are these the sites you wish to address andv¥why?
Lochmoor was selected and the established gpd are .300
therefore the adjusted gpd for E1 Rio was only .083.
Why did you find this interesting?

Lochmoor, though larger, has many irrigation ponds

and has historically had better overall turf. Whereas
El Rio has had difficulty maintaining turf. A result
of less irrigation water. Therefore it is known they
would have reguired a much larger gpd.

Do you think the amount stated .300 mgd annual average

for Lochmoor is to be guestioned?
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A,

Yes, Lochmoor as stated, has many ponds and a fine
irrigation system that provides adequate water.

Do you have a technical understanding of the engin-
eering design of Lochmoor Golf Course?

No, although not educated in the field of Hydrology
Engineering , I have a basic understanding of the

golf course layout, as a resident of the area and

a golfer.

Have you an opinion as to the reuse design?

Yes, it is common knowledge to residents and golfers
alike that Lochmoor Golf Course has drainage problems.
It was designed over 20 years ago before the technol~
ogy for golf course design drainage advances were
made. Therefore it is common for Lochmoor to be

closed for play as it was in 1995 over 60 days. I have
observed very little play for many weeks, although the
course is open, it has ground water on surface, making
golf a water sport.

Have you observed the measurss taken by Lochmoor to
remedy this situation of flooding?

Many occasions they have resorted to bringing remedial
pumps with huge generators that have run for days to
relieve the flooding on the golf course.

Why do you find this unusual, this past year was a

exceptional rain event?




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Yes, true, however please observe the photos that

illustrate the reuse pond #5. Exhibit CW-12 #1

1. The level of the pond, guite low illustrates
the gravity system in adjacent ponds. The stan-
dard flovw from pond #3 was being drawn down, re
lieving the adjacent areas, (ponds 3 & 4) of

deep water.

2. The use of pumps illustrates that the control
structure is not functioning properly. Exhibit
CWw-12 #2 & 3

3. The control structure at Cl canal that returns
the water to the river was open all the way.

4. The generators were pumping the water thru the
system, back to WWTP. Further, I Tbelieve the

original design of the golf course was for water

to filow to pond #5 thru the concrete control struc-

ture to the Cl1 canal. Relieving the south end of
the course of surface water. Therefore the design
for reuse is flawed. Even if the existing pumping
station in #3 could accommodate the gallonage and
and disburse it by spraying, how could the water
get to pond #7 and then to the 2nd pumping station

in #8 at the north end of Lochmoor.

Is it not part of the reuse design that additional

pumps would be reguired to make this System work?
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A.

T could find no mention in the documents or per-
mitting.

Surely the answer must be in design documents?
There is nothing I have found in any agency includ-
ing the DEP.

Did you ask DEP about the approved design?

Yes, I spoke to Jim Grob in July and was told DEP
approved the design.

Did you ask him if he thought the golf course was
designed with gravity fed ponds, and that they were
capable of changing direction of flow?

Yes I did . He stated the best engineers designed
the reuse. He seemed to think that if we looked in
the many files we would find supporting data.

Did you in fact find the data?

No however we took 2 maps of Lochmoor golf course
that had been submitted, one for this case and one
for 1992 feasibility study. Exhibit CW-15

Do they differ?

Yes , they have been altered to indicate the change
of pond flows, shown by the direction of arrows.
Further the top of the page key has been changed
from "Standard" to " Irrigation" which changes the
definition . Notice also to the lower right, "Very

high water only" has been erased.
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What do you conclude from this?

That the reuse design did not get guestioned or stud-
ied by any of the agencies, even though these obvious
discrepancies exist. Further, Black & Veatch's Mr.
Cummings after the PAA order has testified that the
actual irrigation rate was less than originally est-
imated, to account for usage during wet weather
periods., Exhibit JV-3 This reaffirms my opening stat-
ed purpose for this testimony that the inadeguate
study of Black & Veatch to evaluate the reuse needs
of Lochmoor Golf Course.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.




CHAPTER 2 - BASIS OF DESIGN

A. Influent Characteristics
1. Influent Flow

a. Historical. The average monthly influent flow to the Waterway Estates WWTP
was evaluated from January 1986 to March 1992 and is presented in Figure 1 and in
Appendix A. Average daily flow (ADF) during the past year (April 1991 to March
1992) was 0.99 mgd, or approximately 99 percent of the FDER construction and
NDPES permitted capacity. The influent flow has increased steadily since 1986. The
maximum 3-month running average during the past year was 1.043 mgd. The average
of the ratios of maximum 3-month average per year to annual average flow is 1.127
for the evaluated period.

b. Projected. Figure 1 presents a projection of average daily flow based on an
extrapolation of historical data. The data is presented in Appendix A. A linear
regression was performed to fit a regression line to the flow data from January 1986
to March 1992. Also presented in Figure 1 is a projection of the maximum 3-month
average daily flow. This projection was made by applying the average of the ratios
of yearly maximum 3-month average to the average daily flow; this approach is as
described in "Guidelines for Preparation of Capacity Analysis Reports" by FDER.
FCWC staff indicate an ultimate ADF to the Waterway Estates WWTP of
approxunately 1:3 mgd based on buildout of the service area. The figure illustrates
D U=EL s LB G TN GOG @ hich is 8 years L in the future.
RS, A S '

1.1t e

PADES According to the pI‘O_]eCtIOIl figure, thlS will

accommodate ADF'ﬂowsuntﬂ te year 1996 The 3-month average projection would
be reached in 1994. The 0.3 mgd expansion also matches the reuse demand at the
adjacent golf course.

BN Loty e hul 3, i i v) b A TR r i
blologlcal and hydrauhc modehng wﬂl also be presented to ”nSute econq;mca'l"j)lant‘f
' n rm;»wgwaﬂ'xapte:x:.z:l. -
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Golf Course for irrigation. After the design was
completed, it became apparent that the actual
irrigation rate was less than originally estimated.
What was the original irrigation rate wuse in the
design?

The original irrigation rate used in the design was
0.96 inches per week over 81 acres. This was reduced
to account for reduced usage during wet weather
periods.

Did you make the design change?

Yes.

In your professional opinion, was this change prudent?
Yes.

What is the capacity of the facility that was actually
constructed by FCWC?

The plant capacity will be equal to 1.25 MGD based
upon the average annual daily flow and the waste
concentration associated with this flow.

Is this capacity change reflected in the construction
permit?

No. In discussions with FDEP staff, it was decided
that it would be best to reflect this change in design
capacity on the operating permit application, rather
than submitting an application for modification of the

construction permit.
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AVEYORS - SCIENTISTS - PLANNERS
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January 2, 1990 DRMP #89-291.00

Mr. Tom Roth bl o1t ]

Water Use Division RcCE|VED

South Florida Water Management District 0

P. O Box 24780

3301 Gun Club Road JAN 4 m

West Paim Beach, Florida 33416-4680

REGULATION DEPT, - 404

Sudbject: Water Use Permit Application
No. 890913-6 Water WVay Estates
North Lee County System

Dear Mr. Roth:

This letter addresses your request for additional Information dated October 6, 1989,

The responses are presented separately below each of the items as stated in your
letter.

.

1. Current allocation is not a recognized basis for granting a future allocation.
The submitted Table F shows a projected water use of 457.8 MGY im 1994,
the requested allocation is S70 MGY. Applicant should either revise the
requested allocation or present additional documentation to support renewal
of the permit as the requested allocation. Similarly, the requested maximum
daily allocation is 1.75 MGD, while Tabie F shows a projected maximum daily
uee of only 1.68 MGD in 1994,

—ARSEYNET NN, ST I PSR

We would like to revise the requested allocation to match the projected
demand as estimates :n Table F, l.e., 457.8 MGY with an assoclated
maximum dally flow ot 1.68 MGD in 1994,

&
3
|

ek

i
3

What is the feasibility of wastewate” recycling In the service arcal! Has this
been considered and is planning unde: way to utilize recycled water?

The feasibility of wastewater recycling has been studied extensively.
Because of its extremely high cost, reuse is not currently considered

a realistic option. A copy of the reuse feasilility study is presented
as Attachment 1,

Applicant should document the source of the population projections shown
In Table F. Historically, based on data from Table B, the population grew
at approximately a 3% annual rate between 1983 and 1988. The projected
growth rate in Table F appears excessive.
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1506 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE » PO\ BOX 538505 - ORLANDQ, FLORIDA 32463-8505 « (407) 896-05% » FA X (407) 89641536
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The sources of the population projections given in Table F are the local
Planning Department and the U.S. Census Bureau. Supporting ‘nformation
is given in Attachment 2.

Well 1D is listed as "mot active” and does mot have a pump mizached to it.
What is the future iatestioa for this well? If this well Is no loager to be used,
it should be abandoaed according to Chapeer 40B-3, F.A.C.

This well will be incorporated into the wellfield system, and used to
augment flow under maximum demand conditions. The water flow from
this well will be blended with that of the others to produce water of
adequate quality. This well has been permitted for potable water supply
use by the FDER. A copy of a letter documenting its acceptance for
use in this capacity is presented as Attachment 3.

Have Wells N-5 aad N-7 beea abdandoned according to procedures mandated
by Chapter 40B-3, F.A.C.

Wells N-5 and N-7 have been abandoned according to the procedures
set forth {n 40E-3. Moreover, the wells are currently situated below
paved ground,

Please submit receat County aerial pbotos (1°=200") showing the locatioa of
each active production well.

We were unable to obtain aerial photos at the stated scale; however
we recelved verbal approval from your department to submit maps at
a 17=300" scale. Such a map showing the wellfield location is Included
as Attachment 4.

Should you require additional information, or if you have any questions regarding
this letter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,
Dyer, Riddle, Mills & Precourt, Inc.
-
)
A S ¢
Patrick A. Barnes *
Hydrogeologlst

PAB/psv/C28-26

cc: James Christopher, DRMP
Chuck Drake, DRMP
Robert French, Florida Citles Water Company
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UATER UAY ESTATES UASTIUATER TREATHMENT PLAN
NOVEXBER 29, 1989 ]
James A. Rlder




The purpose of this report is to analyze the technical and economic fessibilicy
of utilizing treated wastewvater effluent from Florida Citiee Water Co. Watervays
Estates Treatment Plant for the f{rrigation of the Lochmoor and Kl Rio Golf
Courses. The intent of this report is to satiefy the “anti-degradation®
requirements of Florida Adainisctrative Code, regarding the issuance of a pernit
to discharge treated wvastevatsr offluent from UWatervay Katates Vaste Water
Treatment Plant into the Caloosahatchee River.

After diacussions with Roa Bishop the Diszrict Manager for Resorts Internationsl,
the owners of the Lochmoor and E1 Rio Colf courses, it wss determined the
irrigation requiremsents for both golf courses is spproximately 383,561 gpd, based
on sn annual sverage of 140 NG/yr. MNr. Bishop also. indicated a villingness to
accept and utilize reclaimed water from Uatervay Estates Vastewatcr Treatment
Plant,

Mr. Bishop also pointed out that thers are extresmely wida fluctuations in the
asount of irrigati.n needed to opt'mize the golf course ccndition. During the
susmer rainy season, application .stes could drop as lov ss O for several
consecutive days, and during the winter and spring dry season, the application
ratos may reach 1,530,000 gpd for several consecutive days.

In order to supply reclaimed water to these golf courses, FAC 17-610 must be met.
This code establishes comprehensive criteria for the reuse of reclaimed water
in public access areas. Some of the more isportant criteria that impacts reuse
of reclaimed water for the Lochmoor and Il Rio golf courses are as follows:

1. The wastevater treatment plant producing the reclaimed wster must
have a licensed operator on site at all times the plant is producing water for
reuse.

Class 1 reliability of the unit processes must be provided.

The quality of the reclaimed witer must meet standards for total
suspended solids that are acl.isvable only by filtration.

High level disinfection.
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Conatruction of facllitles required to supply reclaimed water produced by
Uaterway Estates Vastevater Treatment Plant is technically feasible. Figure 1
indicates a schematic dlagram of the facilities required to achieve this purpose.

In order to comply with FAC 17-610 requiresents for the reuse of reclaimed vater,
a chlorine {njection systea would have to be constructed immediately after the
discharge of the reclaimed water pump to achieve the water quality required.

All reclaimed water siorsge would have to be located at the referenced golf
courses. It has been determined that there is approximstely 1 MC of avallable
storage at lochmoor, and .3 MG of storage at Il Rio that meet the necessary
requirements for reclaimed water storage.

The systeam would consist of a varfable apeed reclaimed water pump, chlorine
fnjection systea, system controls, piping to both courses, s hydrophneumatic
tank, and pond discharge valves actuated by a level control system, and an
outfall discharge valve actuated (closed) by the pump start. The level control
sensor at either course would signal the pond storage discharge vale to open,
cause the pressure in the supply line to drop, and start the reclaimed wvater
pusp. When the reclaimed water pusp starts, the valve on the ocutfall line would
close, and a valve to the reclsimed water line would open. Based on the flow
into the wet well, the pump would run the appropriate speed to discharge at the
same rate the wet well i{s filling. Dus to small amounts of leakase by the check
valves and pond discharge valves, s hydrophneusatic tank {s needed to maintain
ninimum pressure {n the system, and keep the reclaimed water puap from short
cycling. Both ponds would have high level alarms that will operate an esergency
discharge shut off valve at the plant. These slarms would signal the emergency
shut off valve via a telesetry systea.

Table 1 outlines the estimated construction cost of the facilities described
above. The total project cost for engineering, adsinistration, and construction
of the facilities required to reuse reclaimed water froa Vatervays Estates
Vastevater Treatment Plant (s $716,091.

Since the available atorage for the reuse systes {s limited to 1.5 MCD, and the
sverage irrigation usage is 383,561 gpd, this system {s unible to accommodate
the plant design capacity (1.0 MGD). Therefore, additional effluent disposal
provisions must be permitted and maintained. It i{s anticipacted that tha reuse
system would operate in conjunction with the discharge to the Caloosahatchee
River. Because this alternative discharge vill be required, no additional class
1 reliability facilities have been planned for this reuse facility. If a unit
process wers to fail, rendering a treated efflusnt quality lower cthan that
permitted for pudblic access, the alternative effluant disposal option (discharge
into the Caloosahatchee River) would dbe utilized for the full flov, until repairs
could be completed and the reuse systes put dack on line.

Chapter 17-610 FAC, rejuires licensed operatora on site at the treatment plant
vhere reuse vater is produced at all times. The current FDER regulations would
require a licensed operator on site at the proposed AWT Plant for Vatervays
Estates for 16 hours per day seven days per wveek. In order to provide 24 hour
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per day operation, two additional operators would be required. Table 1 indicatss
the estimated additional cost of operating Vaterway Estates as a reclaimed wvater
facility. The total additional cost including the additional operators,
electrical costs for the reclaimed water pump systes, and the sppropriate repair
end maintsnance cost of these facilities is estimated to be $7°,000 per year.

coecLusIon

It 1s technically feasible to construct the facilities required to provide reuse
watsr to Lochmoor and K1 Rio Colf courses. The capacity of these courses is
approximately 383,361 gpd on an annual average. The necessary conditioms
established by the Florida Administrative Cods for utilizing reclaimed vater can
technically be wmet, providing a reliadble, worksble facility as shown
schematically in Figure 1.

The economic feasibility of constructing reclaim facilities at Wstervay Zstates
for the Lochmoor and K1 Rio golf courses, however, is poor. The fimpact of a
$716,091 capital cost and & $72,000 per year opersting snd maintenance cost
of these reclaim facilities for a capacity of 383,561 gpd, equates to an incresss
in monthly user fees for the existing equivalent residentisl connections of
$4.3) per month, or a 19% increase in monthly rstes.

The costs represented in this anti-degradation study do not include the estimated

3.38 million dollar cost that will be an increase per ERC/month of $14.16, or
a 62% increase in monthly rstes to upgrade Vaterway ILstates Wsstevater Treatment
Facility from an existing secondary treatment fscility to an sdvanced vastevater
treatment facility (the 3.58 million dollar cost does not include any incresse
in O&M or chemical costs).

For these reasons, it i{s concluded that this project is not econoaicslly feasible
at this time.
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11,088 L.F. 10" Pipe

Electrical Consumption

Repairs & Maintenance

Annual Capitalizatfon 716,091 x 19%
COST INCREASE PIR ERC/YEAR

COST INCREASE PIR ERC/MONTH

Valves & Fittings
Electrical Controls

4,000 ERC
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Steve Lamb, Director
Water Use Division

THROUGH: Sharon Trost, Directo
Water Supply Plannin ion

FROM: d7qf)ean Powell, Senior Water Use Engineer
Water Supply Planning Division .

DATE: January 31, 1990

SUBJECT: Feasibility of using reclaimed water from the Water Way Estates
Wastewater Treatment Plant.

The purpose of this memo is to evaluate the attached report entitled "Technical and
Economic Evaluation For the Reuse of Reclaimed Water From Florida Cities Water Co.
Water Way Estates Wastewater Treatment Plan,” by James Alder. This feasibility
study was submitted to DER in support of a dpermnt renewal for the Water Way
Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant operated by Florida Cities Water Co. The
feasibility study was also submitted to the SFWMD in support of a Water Use Permit
application for Water Way Estates Water Plant operated by Florida Cities Water Co.

In the feasibility study, a major portion of the capital cost is attributed to the
installation of reclaimed water distribution pipe. The study estimates the costs for
distribution piping to be $445,080. It is not clear whether this figure includes the
cost of installing pumps. This figure was evaluated using the lengths of pipe given in
the feasibility study and the District's Wastewater Reuse Cost Model. The model
generated distribution pipe cost of $183,744 and $107,382 for pump installation
costs. This results in an estimated pipe and pump capital cost of $291,126, or about
$150,000 less than the estimated pipe costs contained in the feasibility study.

Aerial photos and quad maps were consulted in an attempt to verify the distribution
pipe lengths that were used in the feasibility study. The attached schematic of the
system was generated from aerial photos and quad maps. It indicates that the pipe
lengths used in the feasibility study are longer than may be necessary. Using pipe
lengths estimated from aerials and the District’'s Wastewater Reuse Cost Model,
distribution piping costs were estimated to be $139,500 and pump costs were
estimated to be $71,668. This results in an estimated total cost of $211,168 for
distribution p‘ife and pump, or less than one-half of what the feasibility study
estimated for distribution piping.




Water Way Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant
January 31, 1990
Page Two

Another section of the feasibility study that seems to overestimate the costs of
installing the reuse system is the interest rate used to estimate annual capitalization
costs. The feasibility study used a 19% interest rate. An interest rate of 10% would
be more appropriate for this type of project. Using an interest rate of 10% and
capital costs based on the attached schematic and the Wastewater Reuse cost model,
the total Annual Capitalization is estimated to be $47,317.90. The feasibility study
results in an Annual Capitalization of $136,057.29.

The District's evaluation of this system was done without the benefit of exact
information on the layout of the proposed system and within a very short time
trame. if more detailed information could be obtained and more time allowed for
evaluation, a more refined cost estimate could be generated. However, it seems
clear from this preliminary evaluation that the cost of developing the proposed
reuse system is overstated in the feasibility report, perhaps by as much as 300%.

DP/kh
Attachment

¢: James Harvey, Planning Department
Richard Rogers, Planning Department
Jeanne Hall, Regulation Department
John Morgan, Fort Myers Office
Dick Marc%, Planning Department
Tom Roth, Regulation Department
Scott Burns, Research and Evaluation Department
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CHANGE ORDER

Dated June 7, 1993

OWNER’s Project No. 10-92-34 ENGINEER'’s Project No.

Project TV, CLEAN AND REPAIR SEWER SYSTEM IN NORTH FORT MYERS

CONTRACTOR B.R.I.A.N.

Contract for __Above-referenced Proiject Contract Date November 24, 1992

To B.R.T.A.N.

Contractor

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY

. (Ll

ie M. Overton, Senior Vice President

DATED é/«f/ 53

Nature of the Changes

To adjust the contract amount to actual project cost due to reduction in

scope.
RECEIVED
JUN 1 01993
Enclosures: GENERAL OrriCE
These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:
Coantract Price Prior to This Change Order $ 27,441.50
Net (Inerease)(Decrease) Resulting from this Changer Order $ ( 6,500.00)
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ 20,941.50

NSFE-ACEC 1910-8-B(1978 Edition)
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FOLLOW UP FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY | DIVISION £.E€E CounT )

INSPECTION 74011, .Coo?l :XPGa‘{sk;vay PROJECT DESCR. . _
WFMAFA MANHoE REB.
O 1* Iaspection Fort Myers, Florida 33911 INSPECTOR shet_/ ot _/ .
C. Toncs '
Ej Follow Up Inspec. PUNCH LIST INSPECTION DATE: Work Order No.
i /28
STAT. DATE DEFICIENCY DESCRIPTION AND/OR SUGGESTED ACTION

THE [FOLoNNee MAUHortES [AVE BEEN

JiISPEcTED b CoeEall<p .

AJO_T (o(m-l
- _SoQTi
9./$ 23.1
Q./6 33.2
q./1 33.3
/£ .2 33.4
/8.5
/8. 46
/6.3
/8.

AJOTE - M/d")’w"":-: ?./78 Ccouv sruisT BE

LTS ANM) MUNHo & [8.4) (wAS 702

AL 7o AT — pusT pE REALACED

era %
(FCWC IN/SPECT B(éIGN ATURE) DATE

1191 PUNCHLST.ENG
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‘ SURETY cue i T JAN 171934 e ite 501
. o T a, FL 33614
SPECIALISTS, INC- GENERAL Ul"l'\bt amg)‘ 3/885-2112
Member of FAX: 813/885-6734
CUMBERLAND HOLDINGS, INC.

STATUS INQUIRY

CONTRACTOR RIDIN PIPELINE SERVICES

JOB DESCRIPTION Tv, CLEAN AND REPAIR WASTEWATER COLLECTION LINES
NORTH FT. MYERS, FL .
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY

EFFECTIVE DATE 8/03/93
z&sggi,zr{ilguzvs BOND AMOUNT S 13,334.34
CONTRACT AMOUNT § 13,334.34
CONTRACT #

AS AGENT FOR SURETY, WE NEED A STATUS REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF THE JOB

DESCRIBED. YOUR COMPLETION AND PROMPT RETURN OF THIS BRIEF INQUIRY
WOULD BE APPRECIATED.

IF THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN COMPLETED:

1T IS UNDERSTOOD TIAT TIIE INFORMATION CONTAINED |
- DATE OF COMPLETION " HEREIN IS FURNISHED AS A MATTER OF COURTESY '
FOR THE CONFIDENTIAL USE OF TIIE SURETY AND IS
:c:uzg ';1” ‘r":?"ff"’"’ o 4] TION,

IAT IN FURNISIING TIAS INFORMATION, NO
DATE OF FINAL PAYMENT GUARANTY OR TWARRANTY OF ACCURACY OR CORRECTNESS
IS MADE AND NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED AS A
: RESULT OF RELIANCE BY THE SURETY, WIETIIER SUCH
INFORMATION IS FURNISHED BY T1/E OWNER OR BY AN

FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ARCIATECT OR ENGINEER AS TIHEE AGENT OF TI{E OWNER.

o-——

e e e »

IF THE CONTRACT HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED:
PERCENTAGE OF COMPLETION 90%

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT TO DATE $9.881,41

CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE $10,979.34

COMMENTS  The work for this contract has been completed. However, Ridin has not yet

applied for the 107 retainage remaining on the contract.

A el
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS INQUIRY SIGNATURE/W (JA!JQ/

\
LOSED ENVELOPE OR FAX Michael Acosta, P.E.
IN THE ENC TITLE & Construction
DATE z[l:?,iq'/ -
PHONE: (813)_925-3088

s FAX # (813)_924-7203
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K; R N
Form 2 . Lump Sum PAGE S OF -
1994 Phase 1 Repair of Manholes in the Wastewater Collection

System of North & South Ft. Myers
PROJECT NAME: : . L

- - S . WORK ORDERNUMBER: === -

o - S B __ CURRENT BILLING ~_ TOTAL EARNED TO DATE
[ PERCENT PERCENT
__leNj o o - B DESCRIPTION . CONTRACT VALUE COMPLETE | AMOUNT COMPLETE AMSJUNI -
1 |MH # 17.78 4' dia x 8'6" S. Ft. Myers $1,705.00 100% -0- 100% | $1,705.00
2 |MH # 17.95 4' dia x 3'8" " " ! $1,084.00 i -0- " $1,084.00
3 /MH # 17.96 4' dia x 8'e" " " " $1,705.00 " -0~ " $1,705.00
4 |MH # 45.2A 4' dia x 7'6" " " " $1,927.00 . $1,927.00 " ~6= /1927.0v
S |MH # 33.23 4' dia x 7'0" " " " $1,718.00 " -0- " $1,718.00
6 |MH # 33.35 4' dia x 5'0" " " i $1,476.00 " 1 =0- " $1,476.00
7 |MH # 1.34 4' dia x 14'6"N. Ft. Myers $2,893.00 il i =0- "1 $2,893.00,-
8 |MH # 1.42 4' dia x 13'6" " ! $2,755.00 " -0~ " ©$2,755.00. -
9 |MH # 1.43 4' dia x 12'6" " " $2,617.00 " -0- 4 $2,617.00.
10| MH # 1.44  4' dia x 12'0" " " $2,548.00 " -0~ " $2,548.00
11/ MH # 1.46 4' dia x 10'6" " " $2,341.00 " ~0- " $2,341.00
| ; ,//ij;;i///
" | A
-5
§1%
S R _ N | AT G v
suBTOTAL L 100% $1,927.00 1007 | $264842:60
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CONTRACTOR: TENTRAGTRUATCRE '1"5??_-,9&%1_'9,":’ e of VA .

334 Enst lake ReaD, Palm Haphet, Flaripa 34695

I T

BILLING PENIOD:

ABPIESS:

oate Dscember 2% \AAY

PAYMENT MO:

WORK ORDER NO:

I L =T

CONTRACT TIME: [DAYS)

DATE O CoNTRACT: Noce mbsR 3¢ 199

The undersigned Contractor hereby swears under penalty that (1) all previous progress payments
received f[rom the Owner on account of work performed under the contract referred to above have been
applied by the undersigned to discharge in fyll all obligations of the undersigned incurred in connection
with work covered by prior Applications for Payment under said contract, being Applications for Payment
inclusive; and (2} title Lo all work, materials and equipment covered by this
Application for Payment, whether not, will pass to the Owner unon receint

ol such payment by the Contractor, frece and clear of all liens, claims security interests and encumbrances.

numbered 1 through

orated:in the Project or

incorp

ThrrasTRUcTURs,  RESTER ATy TTAC,
{Constracior) ,
CNLIS Chson [ Uice- Rusinent

(Name and Title)

Dated \ e b, 22 3% 4

COUNTY OF 7[)[/)( (dbay )
STATE OF \,/f Q(}JLCC{L )

Before me on this 2;12 day of ’4&(‘&/1/(/( , lg_ﬂ/personally appeared C/{’L(S 0‘*08 ¥
known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that his is the (Z/_.{(”E - Qi(_.\jz& d’éf the
contractor above mentioned; that he executed the alove Application for Payment on behalf of said

Contractor; and that all of the statements contained therein are true, correct and complele.

M . N =
y commission expires: mm’i@% % /[/77 =
) N ly}(&?l{mmomcczssm
PIRES: March 9, 1997
Bov'dad Thru Motary Public Undarwiters

—=

k> "'LUHIUA ClIHED VWA ILCH UUIVIT i
UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PAY REQUEST JAN 16 1995

REOTING 2

. CONTRACT RECAP
CONTRACT AMOUNT:
C.0. AMOUNT TO DATE:

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT:

B 1135¢. 06

F 350 cc

PAYMENT RECAP

TOTAL COMPLETED: o7
LESS 10% RETAINAGE: &
AMOUNT DUE TO DATE: 27, 33¢ cel
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: -0 2
AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION: q& MT,35¢. u,o

_.REVIEW AND APPROVALS
Consulting Enginecr o o B

Division Engincer

V227 N//m%mz

Division Manager

Regional Manager

DATE
Gen. Off. Engineer _
DATE
Accounting .
DAIE
Senior Vice Pres. S
DATE




co 20 £ W iliams

TESTING
4686 ASHTON ROAD
SARASOTA, FL 34233
Schedule of Prices
TV, Clean, and Grout Sections of the Wastewater
Collection Sysiem in North Fort Myvers. Florida

1. TV, videotape, and inspect 10,105 If of 8" V'CP gravity sewer lines.

Unit Unit Price Total Cost
If S N S an i 2 VS

—_— e

19

TV, videotape, and inspect 245 If of 10" VCP graviry sewer lines.

Unit Unit Price Total Cost
If S O o S_ AR .0

3. Clean 10,105 If of 8" VCP gravity sewer lines.

Unit Unit Price Total Cost
If $_0. 50 S 5{262.50

4. Clean 245 If of 10" VCP gravity sewer lines.

Unit Unit Price Total Cost

If s 0.5 8 3. 95

NOTES:

A: Individual prices are to include all labor, mobilization, supervision, equipment, materials, by-pass

pumping (when required), post video, taxes, traffic comtrol, bonds, permits, and any other
miscellaneous expenses.

1 .
$>. B: All active leaks showing flow during TV inspection shall be sealed at the time of viewing. NOT PCSSIBLE .

S

THS SENTENCE /S N (ONFICT WiTH THL SPe(s | THE (ONTRACT SPECIFES 77, (LEAN THay TV AND

THEN GROMT . pyAin qROUTING rz—rg(/nm:w{?

(5 G0 g BACKNARITS (Y w7H THE FPACK G

SEATEN DCECTL INFRCGNT 1T i W@% o

D: Payment for services supplied will be based on acmal work completed and will not exceed the total faﬁéﬁf?air&
cost or individual unit prices unless authorized by Owmer.

C: All stained joints shall be pressure tested and glg_outcd if necessary.
ATTIHE LNIT PRICE TO CrOWT PCR JOINT.

TC ... .
(ZL"T/g E_X"{/\“_'::)'Y‘ CLVf
E: Contractor shall perform all work in accordance with contract specifications. Q5K < ISPINCEECAS
7O G28MT NTETUT
F: Owner reserves the right to remove any bid item for determination of the final contract work. Vitg THE #iTLL

LINE E05T . (U
Ax e gz .

<’<‘\ G: Contractor shall be held responsible if grouting pressures damage the graviry lines beyond existing/cw2:7sers 2/ E

3 conditions. LONTRACTCL. SHALL THEREFCLE MAVE TeE OPTIOIR RNCT TT z:xfw’émff T A TR
10 GoOWT (ZACKE NACH M CERULT w(in The (CSTAACTONS CRILIOR) D AMAGE

7O THE PIPE . /—\
4, 22 25 e

TOTAL BID PRICE FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT~38_

PRICE IN WORDS: _Wibhf THDUSEAD THEEE USRS T i St

MLk s X 25400

BE-4 NFMI194.81D
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CONSTRUCTION PAY REQUEST

02/09/95

B FINAL PAYMENT APPROVAL FORM
I | N W.0./PROJ. NO: 10-94-35

conthacton: WILLIAMS TESTING

~

ADDRESS: 4686 ASHTON ROAD

CONWARD NO:

 DATEOF CONTRACT: _ 11/26/94 CONTRACT TIME (DAYS): 50
_ cowTAACTAMONT:  $9,327.25 - .
C.0. AMOUNT: $2,496.35 =§11,823.60
RELEASE OF LIEN SATISFIED: YES X N

NI
/S SARASOTA, FLORIDA 34233
J

e seenesnnn SINAL RECRE . .
Contract Amt: ~$11,823.60
Paid to Date: ~10,641.24 ‘
Final Billing (without retainage) 0.00
Retainage Released: 1,182.36
Final Payment: $1,182.36

Rev. 1/35 constLER\TV

_prosecT: TV, CLEAN & GROUT WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM - NFM

Date
Vice Pres., Eng & Opns 219 % B
Date
Comptroller 1/7/jf
Date
- . ' -
Exec. Vice President — 5/l Z /18 Ty
Date



http:9,3?7.25
http:10,641.24

Cuo NC 2 5 No. 1
CHANGE ORDER

Dated 2/8/95

OWNER’s Project No. 10-94-35 ENGINEER’s Project No.

Project _TV, CLEAN AND GROUT WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IN NORTH FORT MYERS

CONTRACTOR _Williams Testing

Contract for __Above-referenced Project Contract Date November 26, 1994

To Williams Testing

Contractor
You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

FLORIDA,CITIES WATER COMPANY

y5~

Michael Aco7a, Vice President, Eng. & Opns.

DATED : q

)

Nature of the Changes

Additional Work:

TV, Videotape and inspect 351 LF of 10" gravity line $ 140.40

Clean 351 LF of 10" gravity line 193.05

Seal 87 visible cracked or leaking VCP joints @ $35.00 EA 3,045.00

Seal 2 LF longitudinal cracks in VCP gravity line @ $40 LF 80.00
Deletions:

TV, Videotape and inspect 1,069 LF of 8" gravity line (427.60)

Clean 1,069 LF of 8" gravity line —(534.50)
Total $2,496.35
Enclosures:

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract T_ime:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order $ 9,327.25
Net @ Resulting from this Change Order $ 2,496.35
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ 11,823.60

NSPE-ACEC 1910-8-B(1978 Edition)
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\ L cocl kL\'Ll'lLlT\Y CON(ST‘R CTION PAY REQUEST
U, Clspn N‘( Grow b 5acVions ot hawmstrvib (ol ‘V\SH s In
» PROJECT: nu H\ ?Q( ml\oﬂﬁ SO ]h ILH m)”“\ ﬂ\ C(J (L C,’\'\’,Q X\ Oflda —

Ngv n-1y

. TRACTRECAP.
contmacron Ky D ?Q 0 Sdin, Inc. S o CONTRACT AMOUNT
% ”EC' C.0. AMOUNT TO DATE:
woress: C Ty BL2T Thepr, TL 3308 | Q’ 0”50 ~ |cURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: |
PAYMENT NO: E DAIE: 7///)/?6] 6‘54,5 //995 _w SR PAYMENT RECAP
AL g TOTAL COMPLETED: 747? &
" BILLING PERIOD: 62/ q L—() WORK ORDEANO;: __I(‘b_ - JLESS 10% RETAINAGE:
S B . AMOUNT DUE TO DATE: / Zj_zi_‘;/fo
DATE OF CONTRACT: '7/} //Qsd CONTRACT TIME: _ o ___)_SD}_!DAYSI WLESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: G : e
pry AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION: ~/52 427, (&
-3 The undersigned Contractor hereby swears uniler penalty that {1} all previous progress paymaents : RE_VLE_W_ANQARPROVALS ‘
”\) recelved trom tha Owner on account of wark performed undar the contract referred to above have been
) applied by the undersigned lo discharge in full all obligations of the undersigned Incurred in connection
with work covared by prior Applications for Payment under seld contract, baing Applications for Payment |Consuiting Enginear ™
DAIT

numbered 1 through __ inclusive; and (2) title (o all work, materials and equipment covered by this /\ /
Application for Payment, whaiher incorporaied in ihe Projeci or noi, wiii pass io ihe Owner upon receipt L_/W/
Division Enginear - [ZZ‘

of such payment by the Conlractor, fiee and clear of all liens, claims securlly Interests and sncumbrances.

%3 Zj//e/if

L. L 4a20-9¢

DATE

Reglonal Manager E Lt ; 2/15& 2.-234C
DAV

Division Manager

2B

COUNTY OF | [l }nmuﬂf\ )

- ostateor Tlocid )

: Gen. OM, Englneer

: Nelore ma on Lhis /; day of }tﬂ }"[(/[] lQi(gpenonallv Bppaarod G(L 4 ( DAIE

' known to mna, wlm heung duly swoin, did dapo% and say that his Is the ol the

' contractor above manlioned; that he executed the abov én lor Accounting L

. Contractor; and thal sll ol the stalements conlained ruo cgrrget and DATE
_. My comunission oexpiies @* CHER Vice President S
o * My YJ/V DATE
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SCHEDULE OF PRICES
FOR THE
TV, Clean, and Grout Section of the
Wastewater Collection Systems in North Fort Myers,
South Fort Myers, and Golden Gate, Florida

NORTH FORT MYERS

1. Clean 9840 1f of 8" VCP wastewater collection lines per FCWC
specificaticrs.
gg;£§ Unit Price Total Ciit
9840 1f s__ 40 s 39236
2. TV, videotape, and inspect 9840 1lf of 8" VCP wastewater
collection lines per FCWC specifications.
Units Unit Price Total Cos}
9840 1f s_+ 0 s 3936 "
TOTAL BID PRICE FOR NORTH FORT MYERS $ r78’7;2cc

PRICE IN WORDS

SOUTH FORT MYERS

3. Clean 12,250 1lf of 8" VCP wastewater collection lines per
FCWC specifications.
Units Unit Price Total Cost
. 6t
12,250 1f s_. 40 s 4900
4. TV, videotape, and inspect 12,250 1lf of 8" VCP wastewater
collection lines per FCWC specifications.
Units Unit Price Total Cost
¢O
12,250 1f s_40 s 4900 "
eC
TOTAL BID PRICE FOR SOUTH FORT MYERS $ Q%OO

PRICE IN WOrDS [Nipg thonsand E(c;hf Wndved “Vazu

BF-4 south-95.bid


http:l:':1.es

C W D.{ N 7) No._ 1

CHANGE ORDER

Dated 12/29/95
OWNER's Project No. 10-95-22 ENGINEER's Project No.
Project __TV, Clean & Grout Wastewater Collection Systems in North and South

_Fort Mvers and Golden Gate Divisions

CONTRACTOR _____Ridin Ppipeline Serxvices, Inc.

Contract for __Abgve-rxeferenced Proiect Contract Date

To____ Ridin Pipelipne Sexvices, Inc.

Contractor

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

A CATTES WATER COMPANY

!

Michael Acosta, Vice President, Eng. & Opns.

DATED //b/ﬁ"'
1

FLO

~

BY

Nature of the Changes

Reletions
TV, clean, videotape & inspect 135 LF of wastewater
collection system in North Fort Myexrs Division $( 108.00)
3dit ]
TV, clean, videcotape & inspect 1,079 LF of wastewater ) e |
collection system in South Fort Myers Division 863.20
TV, clean, videotape & inspect 22 LF of wastewater i
collection system in Golden Gate Division 17.60.- |,
Grout 229 joints @ $45/joint in NFM Division 10,305.0Q"/f72
Grout 158 joints @ $45/joint in SFM Division 7,110.00° r'
Seal 3 LF of longitudinal cracks @ $75/ft. in SFM Division 225.00° )
Grout 255 joints @ $45/joint in Golden Gate Division 11,475.00"&?L
Seal 5 LF of longitudinal cracks @ $75/ft. in Golden Gate Div. 375.00 "~
Seal cracks in 2 service laterals @ $100/lateral in SFM Div. 200.00
Seal cracks in 12 service laterals @ $100/lateral in GG Div. 1.200.00
Net Change Order $ 31,662.8
Enclosures:
Fr
NSPE-ACEC 1910-8-B(1978 Edition) /\/ 4 7

ﬁ/O)'
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